SLM Solutions Group AG | Q3 2014 Report

 25

company's equity as a non-cash capital contribution. The net bonus payment is calculated from the bonus to which

the employee is entitled, less his or her individual tax payment that the company pays in advance to the tax authority.

From this net bonus payment, the employee acquires shares by way of a non-cash capital contribution at a fixed

subscription price of EUR 19.69. As the date of the non-cash capital contribution is critical for the measurement of

the wage tax consequences, the net bonus level and the number of potential shares were calculated by way of an

estimate.

As of September 30, 2014, personnel expenses of TEUR 746 were reported in the interim consolidated financial statements

for the retention bonus. The retention bonus program is to be classified partially as equity settled in the meaning of IFRS 2.

The calculated net bonus amounts of TEUR 448, which is available to purchase shares, was transferred to additional paid-in

capital. The calculated wage tax proportion of TEUR 298 was reported as a provision.

Note 6) Segment reporting

Sep. 30, 2014

(in TEUR) SLM RP Reconciliation Total

Revenue 16,079 2,879 -116 18,842

Costs 14,467 3,706 9,186 27,359

EBITDA 1,612 -827 -9,302 -8,517

Amortisation, depreciation and impairments   -630

Amortisation PPA related   -961

Interest and similar expenses   -301

Income taxes   2,953

Net result for the period   -7,456

30.09.2013

(in TEUR) SLM RP Reconciliation Total

Revenue 9,045 3,681 63 12,789

Costs 8,723 3,318 157 12,198

EBITDA 322 363 -94 591

Amortisation, depreciation and impairments   -405

Amortisation PPA related   -1,148

Interest and similar expenses   -206

Other expenses   -21

Income taxes   232

Net result for the period   -957

SLM Solutions Group AG | Q3 2014 Report

 26

No impairment charges needed to be reported in the segmental results. In relation to the comparable periods,

segment assets changed only to a normal operating extent as no significant disposal or investment measures were

implemented, as planned.

Segment results for the first nine months in any given fiscal year are considerably impacted by seasonal effects